PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3581366

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GAS BREAKER, INC.	08/31/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BURNDY LLC
Street Address:	40 WATERVIEW DRIVE
Internal Address:	IP LEGAL
City:	SHELTON
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06484

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6814101
Patent Number:	7562668
Patent Number:	8776826

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)882-3724

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 475-882-4137 Email: ip@hubbell.com

Correspondent Name: GEORGE M. MACDONALD Address Line 1: 40 WATERVIEW DRIVE

Address Line 2: IP LEGAL

Address Line 4: SHELTON, CONNECTICUT 06484

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	100-130
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEORGE M. MACDONALD
SIGNATURE:	/George M. Macdonald/
DATE SIGNED:	10/22/2015
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).
	•

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 036854 FRAME: 0465

source=gasbreaker#page1.tif		
source=gasbreaker#page2.tif		
source=gasbreaker#page3.tif		
source=gasbreaker#page4.tif		
source=gasbreaker#page5.tif		

PATENT REEL: 036854 FRAME: 0466

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT ("Assignment") is entered into as of this 1st day of September, 2015, by GAS BREAKER, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Assignor") in favor of CONTINENTAL INDUSTRIES DIVISION OF BURNDY LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of even date herewith (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which Assignor has sold, and Assignee has purchased, certain assets of Assignor, including, without limitation, certain patents or ownership interest in certain patents (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor owns all right, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications identified and set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby agrees:

1. Assignor hereby irrevocably sells, transfers, assigns and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, in the United States and all countries throughout the world, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described therein, and all prior patent applications filed thereon and all non-provisional applications for patent that are converted from or claim priority to said applications, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said applications, and any and all patents in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations, other rights from administrative proceedings and extensions of said patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property including all rights of priority, and all revisions thereof, to the full end of the term or terms for which the foregoing may be granted, renewed and/or extended, and counterparts thereof and all corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country. now or hereafter arising or in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all rights to collect royalties, products and proceeds in connection with any of the foregoing and all rights to sue for past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other violation of the foregoing, and all rights to recover damages or lost profits in connection therewith, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

DOCSCT-2894687 v3

- Assignor shall provide Assignee, its successors and assigns, and their legal representatives such information, documents and assistance as Assignee or any such other person or entity may reasonably request (including, without limitation, execution and delivery of any assignments, affidavits, declarations, oaths or other documents as may reasonably be required) in connection with effectuating and implementing this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the registered owner of the Patents.
- This Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware.
- 4. This Assignment is entered into pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, to which reference is made for a further statement of the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee with respect to the Patents. This Assignment is intended to evidence the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement and is subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Asset Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be construed to supersede, limit, qualify, enlarge or otherwise modify any provision of the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent there is a conflict between the terms and provisions of this Assignment and the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms and provisions of the Asset Purchase Agreement shall govern.

* * * * *

[END OF PAGE]

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have caused this Assignment to be executed in Assignor's name by Assignor's duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

ASSIGNOR:

GAS BREAKER, INC.

By: Name: Jofin B.

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF <u>Pewhyl</u>vama COUNTY OF <u>Chester</u>

On this 31 day of Aug. 2015, personally before me came Jow B. McGowant known to me, and known to me to be the person described and who signed the annexed assignment, and, being duly swom, acknowledged that he executed the same.

(SEAL)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENHSYLVANI Noterial Seal Donald P. Bristol, Notary Public

West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Jan. 20, 2018 PILMBER, PERRIENLYANIA ASSOCIATION OF HOTERIES

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

ASSIGNEE:

BURNDY LLC

Name: Timothy Hoagland

Title: Vice President - Continental

Industries

(Signature Page to Patent Assignment)

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Cocker	Status	Application	Patent	expiration (a)	Country	Anniicatio	Grant	Commond Brown	
Number	Description	Mumber	Number	Date	Wame	n Date	Date	22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	3
MACKAY.									EXCESS
					Great		29-Jun-	GASBREAKER	
A) 53 C C 3 L		0.740.010.10	2 020 546	31-Jul-27	Britain	31-Jul-07	à	₹ <u></u>	VAI.VES
MACKAY.									EXCESS
H. W.		D7 048 043 0	2 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 22 2		1		29-Jun-	GASBREAKER	FLOW
	(C)	0.750.030	040 070 7	31-Jul-2/	France	31-Jul-07	à	Z O	VALVES
MACKAY.							*****		EXCESS
	CETTAGG	070460200	00 0000 045 40	2			29-Jun-	GASBREAKER	MOJE
	2000	07.010.042.0	94 910 7007 00	31-Jul-27	Germany	31-Jul-07		2 0	VALVES
MACKAY.									mXCESS
		070460200	3	,			29-Jun-	GASBREAKER	FLOW
	C. 27. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.	07.040.040.0	Q#C 020 2	31-301-27	Austria	31-Jul-07	ant ant	₹ 7	VALVES
MACKAY.									EXCESS
	GRANTED	40/407 098	0.777. 0	3	United		15-30	GASBREAKER	MOJE
	200) 10 10 10 C Garden	19/701,000	0,770,020	0-F60-3U	Seies	80-fnF-2	14	Š	VALVES
·			*******				*******	GASBREAKER	
								<u>z</u>	
FLAUZACIA	GRANTED	10/830 080	55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55 55		Chited	; ; ;	9-Nov-	CHUCHUDECAY	BALL
		,000,000	0,033,303	02-305-10	Sales	31-Jui-03	04	EAUX	VALVE
器ACKAY		*****							EXCESS
	ORANTED	070480400	3 030 7 60	2			29-Jun-	GASBREAKER	MOT
	0,000	0,000000000	Q#C 070 7	31-34-27	riely	31-Jul-07		W.	VALVES
MACKAY,									EXCESS
	COTES	A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	4	3	United		21-Jul-	GASBREAKER	MO'L
	C. C. S. S. C.	00011411	7,002,000	35-DeC-25	States	26-Apr-06	 		VAI VES

RECORDED: 10/22/2015

PATENT REEL: 036854 FRAME: 0471